X. The Board and the Supervisory Committee’s explanation on the qualified opinion issued by the accounting firm
during the reporting period

□Applicable √ Not applicable

XI. Explanation on changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and accounting methods as compared to the
financial report for the previous year

1) Changes of accounting policies

According to “Notice Regarding the Publishing of Amendments to the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
– Basic Standard” (Cai Kuai [2014] No.23), the Group implemented “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
– Basic Standard” earlier. There were significant changes in accounting policies, which had no impact on the financial
statements of the Group.

According to “Notice Regarding the Publishing of Amendments to the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
No. 30 – Presentation of Financial Statements” (Cai Kuai [2014] No.7), the Group implemented “Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises No. 30 – Presentation of Financial Statements” earlier. There were significant
changes in accounting policies. The effect of such changes on the beginning amounts of the financial statements of the
Group is as follows:

Items in the statement Before restatement Amount affected After restatement
Long-term payables 55,711,220.00 -25,090,000.00 30,621,220.00
Long-term payroll payable 25,090,000.00 25,090,000.00
Deferred income 112,068,913.25 112,068,913.25
Other non-current liabilities 112,068,913.25 -112,068,913.25
Capital reserve 1,883,304,144.37 47,539,336.07 1,930,843,480.44
Other comprehensive income -3,721,933.80 -48,419,336.07 -52,141,269.87
Unappropriated profit 1,593,931,859.21 880,000.00 1,594,811,859.21

According to “Notice Regarding the Publishing of Amendments to the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
No. 33 – Consolidated Financial Statements” (Cai Kuai [2014] No.10), the Group implemented “Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises No. 33 – Consolidated Financial Statements” earlier. There were significant
changes in accounting policies, which had no impact on the financial statements of the Group.

According to “Notice Regarding the Publishing of Amendment to the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
No. 39 – Fair Value Measurement” (Cai Kuai [2014] No.6), the Group implemented “Accounting Standards for

[…]

XV. Signifi cant matters of the subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XVI. Issuance of corporate bonds by the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XVII. Voluntary General Offer of CHTC

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 20 March 2014, 17 April 2014, 16 May 2014, 16 June 2014,
16 July 2014, 15 August 2014, 15 September 2014, 15 October 2014, 15 November 2014, 15 December 2014, 15 January
2015, 14 February 2015, 13 March 2015 and 13 April 2015 respectively. The Company is now the subject of the Possible
Offer made by CHTC. Discussions as to the feasibility of pursuing the Possible Offer are still ongoing and no decision had
been made as to whether to proceed with the Possible Offer as at the date of this report.

42

Chapter VI Movements in Share Capital and Information on Shareholders

JINGWEI TEXTILE MACHINERY COMPANY LIMITED • 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in Shares
Unit: share(s)

Before change Increase/decrease (+,-) After change

Number
of shares

Proportion
(%) New issue

Bonus
shares

Conversion
from

statutory
surplus
reserve Others Sub-total

Number
of shares

Proportion
(%)

A. Restricted floating shares
subject to terms of lock up 229,871,234 32.65% 0 0 0 -30,000 -30,000 229,841,234 32.64%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-
owned legal persons 229,591,931 32.61% 0 0 0 0 0 229,591,931 32.61%

3. Other domestic shares 279,303 0.04% 0 0 0 -30,000 -30,000 249,303 0.03%

 Including: Shares held by
   domestic legal
   person 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   Shares held by
   domestic
   natural person 279,303 0.04% 0 0 0 -30,000 -30,000 249,303 0.03%

4. Shares held by foreign
capital 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 Including: Shares held by
overseas legal person 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 Shares held by overseas
natural person 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

B. Unrestricted floating shares
not subject to terms of lock
up 474,258,766 67.35% 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 474,288,766 67.36%

1. Domestically listed
ordinary shares 293,458,766 41.68% 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 293,488,766 41.68%

2. Domestically listed foreign
capital shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign
capital shares 180,800,000 25.68% 0 0 0 0 0 180,800,000 25.68%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

C. Total shares 704,130,000 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 704,130,000 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

The former chief economist of the Company resigned in 2013, 30,000 shares of the Company held by him was not
subject to lock-up from July 2014 and transferred to unrestricted floating shares not subject to terms of lock up.

Approval of changes in shareholding

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Transfer of shares arising from changes in shareholding

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

43

JINGWEI TEXTILE MACHINERY COMPANY LIMITED • 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

I. Changes in Shares (continued)

1. Changes in Shares (continued)

The effects of changes in shareholding on financial indicators such as basic earnings per share, diluted earnings

[…]

Item  in basis points  in net profi t  in shareholders’ equity

Short-term borrowings +1%/-1% -8,872,721.06/8,872,721.06 -8,872,721.06/8,872,721.06

 Prior Period
 Increase/(decrease) Decrease/(increase) Decrease/(increase)
Item  in basis points  in net profi t  in shareholders’ equity

Short-term borrowings +1%/-1% -12,308,897.30/12,308,897.30 -12,308,897.30/12,308,897.30

(2) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s foreign exchange risk exposures arise primarily from its operating activities (when the settlement
occurred in the functional currencies, which differed from the Group’s) and net investments related to overseas
subsidiaries.

The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures mainly arise from sales or purchase of
currencies other than the Group’s functional currency by its operating entities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net profi t (through the impact on fl oating rate
borrowings) and shareholders’ equity to a reasonable and possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant.

 Current period
 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Items  in rate  in net profi t  in shareholders’ equity

USD +5%/-5% -4,497,513.15/4,497,513.15 -4,497,513.15/4,497,513.15
EUR +5%/-5% 1,786,235.31/-1,786,235.31 1,786,235.31/-1,786,235.31
HKD +5%/-5% -1,212,163.49/1,212,163.49 -1,212,163.49/1,212,163.49
JYP +5%/-5% 1,614.45/-1,614.45 1,614.45/-1,614.45
CHF +5%/-5% -352,484.65/352,484.65 -352,484.65/352,484.65
GBP +5%/-5% 425.91/-425.91 425.91/-425.91

171

JINGWEI TEXTILE MACHINERY COMPANY LIMITED • 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

(All amounts are stated in RMB unless otherwise stated)

X. RISK RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Market risk (continued)

(2) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 Prior Period
 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Items  in rate  in net profi t  in shareholders’ equity

USD +5%/-5% -4,621,667.28/4,621,667.28 -4,621,667.28/4,621,667.28
EUR +5%/-5% 2,209,741.30/-2,209,741.30 2,209,741.30/-2,209,741.30
HKD +5%/-5% 5,539,974.69/-5,539,974.69 5,539,974.69/-5,539,974.69